## **COURT-I**

## IN THE APPELLATE TRIBUNAL FOR ELECTRICITY

(Appellate Jurisdiction)

## <u>IA No. 204 of 2019</u> <u>IN</u> APPEAL NO. 289 OF 2018

Dated: 29th March, 2019

Present: Hon'ble Mrs. Justice Manjula Chellur, Chairperson

Hon'ble Mr. S.D. Dubey, Technical Member

In the matter of:

TANGEDCO .... Appellant(s)

Versus

Central Electricity Regulatory Commission & Ors. .... Respondent(s)

Counsel for the Appellant(s) : Mr. Basava Prabhu S. Patil, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S. Vallinayagam

Ms. S. Amali Mr. Geet Ahuja

Counsel for the Respondent(s) : Mr. Vishrov Mukerjee

Mr. Yashaswi Kant for R-2

Mr. Anuj Jain

Mr. Sankalp Singh for R-3 Mr. M. G. Ramachandran Ms. Ranjitha Ramachandran

Mr. Shubham Arya for R-6

## **ORDER**

Both learned counsel for the Appellant and Respondents have placed additional information by way of affidavits. Be as it may, the fact remains that the Appellant has not complied with the directions of this Tribunal dated 05.12.2018 by paying 80% of the claim made there-under, i.e. 80% out of Rs.70.17 Crores. Since Mr. Basava Prabhu S. Patil, the arguing senior learned counsel for Appellant, seeks one week's time to comply with this order, at this stage, we only direct the Appellant to pay balance of 80% as directed by us on or before 04.04.2019.

List the IA for further hearing on 04.04.2019.

(S.D. Dubey)
Technical Member

(Justice Manjula Chellur) Chairperson